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elig_samp Elig_status wtmiss Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

1.Yes 1.Yes 0.No 787 100.00 787 100.00

Whether age eligible (over 24)

elig_age Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

1.Yes 787 100.00 787 100.00

Whether eligible place in last 30 days

elig_place Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

1.Yes 787 100.00 787 100.00

Whether eligible - no adults 25+ in household

elig_adultfam Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

1.Yes 787 100.00 787 100.00

Household type (Ad+child, Adults, Child only)

hhold_type Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

1.HH with 1+ child 16 2.03 16 2.03

2.HHs w/o children 747 94.92 763 96.95

3.HHs w/ only children 24 3.05 787 100.00

Youth household type (Unaccompanied, Parenting)

YHH_type Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

1.Unaccompanied youth 771 97.97 771 97.97

2.Parenting youth 16 2.03 787 100.00
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Where spent most of last 30 nights (elig place only)

dwelling Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

1.Car or truck 61 7.75 61 7.75

2.Van 11 1.40 72 9.15

3.RV or camper 10 1.27 82 10.42

4.Outdoor encampment or tent 66 8.39 148 18.81

5.Other makeshift shelter 47 5.97 195 24.78

6.Bus-train stop-station/trans ctr/airport 24 3.05 219 27.83

7.Abandoned building or parking lot 18 2.29 237 30.11

8.Unconverted garage, attic, or basement 11 1.40 248 31.51

9.Campground or woods 11 1.40 259 32.91

10.Under bridge or overpass 13 1.65 272 34.56

11.Park, beach, or riverbed 110 13.98 382 48.54

12.Street, sidewalk, or alley 348 44.22 730 92.76

13.Other outdoor location 57 7.24 787 100.00

Where spent most of last 30 nights (incl Inelig)

placelast30days Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

1.Car or truck 61 7.75 61 7.75

2.Van 11 1.40 72 9.15

3.RV or camper 10 1.27 82 10.42

4.Outdoor encampment or tent 66 8.39 148 18.81

5.Other makeshift shelter 47 5.97 195 24.78

6.Bus-train stop-station/trans ctr/airport 24 3.05 219 27.83

7.Abandoned building or parking lot 18 2.29 237 30.11

8.Unconverted garage, attic, or basement 11 1.40 248 31.51

9.Campground or woods 11 1.40 259 32.91

10.Under bridge or overpass 13 1.65 272 34.56

11.Park, beach, or riverbed 110 13.98 382 48.54

12.Street, sidewalk, or alley 348 44.22 730 92.76

13.Other outdoor location 57 7.24 787 100.00
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Whether homeless more than 1 year this time

hmlsmorethan1Yr Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0.No 426 54.13 426 54.13

1.Yes 361 45.87 787 100.00

# times homeless in past year

hmlspast1yr Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 15 . . .

.M - blank 69 . . .

.R - refused 8 . . .

1.1 time 317 45.61 317 45.61

2.2 to 3 times 227 32.66 544 78.27

3.4 or more times 151 21.73 695 100.00

Frequency Missing = 92

# times homeless in past 3 years

hmlspast3yrs Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 29 . . .

.M - blank 72 . . .

.R - refused 19 . . .

1.1 time 255 38.23 255 38.23

2.2 to 3 times 226 33.88 481 72.11

3.4 or more times 186 27.89 667 100.00

Frequency Missing = 120

Whether homeless one year in past 3 years

hmls1yrpast3yrs Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 9 . . .

.M - blank 111 . . .

.R - refused 8 . . .

0.No 341 51.75 341 51.75

1.Yes 318 48.25 659 100.00

Frequency Missing = 128
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Whether homeless 1+ yr in 4+ episodes in past 3 yrs

hmlsMoreThan1YrIn3Yr Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0.No 663 84.24 663 84.24

1.Yes 124 15.76 787 100.00

Whether lived in a car last 6 mos

car Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 15 . . .

.R - refused 14 . . .

0.No 527 69.53 527 69.53

1.Yes 231 30.47 758 100.00

Frequency Missing = 29

Whether lived in a van last 6 mos

van Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 15 . . .

.R - refused 14 . . .

0.No 700 92.35 700 92.35

1.Yes 58 7.65 758 100.00

Frequency Missing = 29

Whether lived in a RV/Camper last 6 mos

RV_Camper Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 15 . . .

.R - refused 14 . . .

0.No 714 94.20 714 94.20

1.Yes 44 5.80 758 100.00

Frequency Missing = 29
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Whether lived in a tent last 6 mos

tent Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 15 . . .

.R - refused 14 . . .

0.No 434 57.26 434 57.26

1.Yes 324 42.74 758 100.00

Frequency Missing = 29

Whether lived in a make-shift shelter last 6 mos

MSshelter Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 15 . . .

.R - refused 14 . . .

0.No 522 68.87 522 68.87

1.Yes 236 31.13 758 100.00

Frequency Missing = 29

Whether lived in car, van, RV,
tent or make-shift shelter in last 6 months

any_CVRTM Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 15 . . .

.R - refused 14 . . .

0.No 145 19.13 145 19.13

1.Yes 613 80.87 758 100.00

Frequency Missing = 29

# of people lived with in a car

car_count Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 556 . . .

1 109 47.19 109 47.19

2 64 27.71 173 74.89

3 43 18.61 216 93.51

4 6 2.60 222 96.10

5 4 1.73 226 97.84

Frequency Missing = 556
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# of people lived with in a car

car_count Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

6 2 0.87 228 98.70

10 3 1.30 231 100.00

Frequency Missing = 556

# of people lived with in a van

van_count Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 729 . . .

1 20 34.48 20 34.48

2 19 32.76 39 67.24

3 9 15.52 48 82.76

4 2 3.45 50 86.21

5 3 5.17 53 91.38

6 1 1.72 54 93.10

7 2 3.45 56 96.55

9 1 1.72 57 98.28

10 1 1.72 58 100.00

Frequency Missing = 729

# of people lived with in a RV/Camper

rv_camper_count Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 743 . . .

1 17 38.64 17 38.64

2 12 27.27 29 65.91

3 9 20.45 38 86.36

4 4 9.09 42 95.45

7 1 2.27 43 97.73

9 1 2.27 44 100.00

Frequency Missing = 743
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# of people lived with in a tent

tent_count Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 463 . . .

1 170 52.47 170 52.47

2 80 24.69 250 77.16

3 35 10.80 285 87.96

4 10 3.09 295 91.05

5 13 4.01 308 95.06

6 6 1.85 314 96.91

7 5 1.54 319 98.46

8 3 0.93 322 99.38

9 1 0.31 323 99.69

10 1 0.31 324 100.00

Frequency Missing = 463

# of people lived with in a make-shift shelter

MSshelter_count Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 551 . . .

1 129 54.66 129 54.66

2 56 23.73 185 78.39

3 19 8.05 204 86.44

4 12 5.08 216 91.53

5 4 1.69 220 93.22

6 4 1.69 224 94.92

7 2 0.85 226 95.76

8 6 2.54 232 98.31

10 4 1.69 236 100.00

Frequency Missing = 551

# members related to respondent

n_fam Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

1 765 97.20 765 97.20

2 16 2.03 781 99.24

3 4 0.51 785 99.75



The SAS System 17:03 Monday, August 14, 2017 8

yc2017_hhold_elig: eligible hholds

The FREQ Procedure

# members related to respondent

n_fam Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

4 1 0.13 786 99.87

6 1 0.13 787 100.00

# members with Child relation

n_kid Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0 771 97.97 771 97.97

1 12 1.52 783 99.49

2 2 0.25 785 99.75

3 2 0.25 787 100.00

# members under 18

n_und18 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0 744 94.54 744 94.54

1 38 4.83 782 99.36

2 3 0.38 785 99.75

3 1 0.13 786 99.87

4 1 0.13 787 100.00

# members 18 to 24

n_1824 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0 24 3.05 24 3.05

1 759 96.44 783 99.49

2 4 0.51 787 100.00

# members 25 or older

n_25p Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0 787 100.00 787 100.00
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# members with chronic disabling condition
(for chronicly homeless)

n_chron Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0 634 80.56 634 80.56

1 150 19.06 784 99.62

2 3 0.38 787 100.00

Relation to survey respondent

relation Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0. Self 787 100.00 787 100.00

Gender (categorical)

gender Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 3 . . .

.R - refused 5 . . .

1.Male 526 67.52 526 67.52

2.Female 211 27.09 737 94.61

3.TG to male 8 1.03 745 95.64

4.TG to female 22 2.82 767 98.46

6.Donot identify as M/F/TG 12 1.54 779 100.00

Frequency Missing = 8

Whether male gender

male Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 8 . . .

0.No 253 32.48 253 32.48

1.Yes 526 67.52 779 100.00

Frequency Missing = 8
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Whether female gender

female Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 8 . . .

0.No 568 72.91 568 72.91

1.Yes 211 27.09 779 100.00

Frequency Missing = 8

Whether transgender

transgender Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 8 . . .

0.No 749 96.15 749 96.15

1.Yes 30 3.85 779 100.00

Frequency Missing = 8

Whether does not identify as male, female or transgender

donotID_MFTG Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 8 . . .

0.No 767 98.46 767 98.46

1.Yes 12 1.54 779 100.00

Frequency Missing = 8

Sexual orientation

sexorient Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D: Don’t know 4 . . .

.R: Declined 9 . . .

1.Straight 604 78.04 604 78.04

2.Gay or lesbian 62 8.01 666 86.05

3.Bisexual 77 9.95 743 95.99

4.Unsure/ Questioning 11 1.42 754 97.42

5.Other (Specify): 20 2.58 774 100.00

Frequency Missing = 13
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Age in years

rawage Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

13 2 0.25 2 0.25

14 2 0.25 4 0.51

15 3 0.38 7 0.89

16 4 0.51 11 1.40

17 13 1.65 24 3.05

18 52 6.61 76 9.66

19 74 9.40 150 19.06

20 97 12.33 247 31.39

21 128 16.26 375 47.65

22 134 17.03 509 64.68

23 136 17.28 645 81.96

24 142 18.04 787 100.00

Age category (<18, 18-24, 25+)

age_cat Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

under 18 24 3.05 24 3.05

18-24 763 96.95 787 100.00

Whether under age 18

age_und18 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0.No 763 96.95 763 96.95

1.Yes 24 3.05 787 100.00

Whether age 18 to 24

age_1824 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0.No 24 3.05 24 3.05

1.Yes 763 96.95 787 100.00
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Whether Hispanic

Hispanic Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 9 . . .

.M - blank 85 . . .

.R - refused 10 . . .

0.No 411 60.18 411 60.18

1.Yes 272 39.82 683 100.00

Frequency Missing = 104

Whether non-Hispanic

nonHispanic Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 104 . . .

0.No 272 39.82 272 39.82

1.Yes 411 60.18 683 100.00

Frequency Missing = 104

Race (categorical, independent of Hispanic)

race Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 17 . . .

.M - blank 80 . . .

.R - refused 38 . . .

.X - other value 54 . . .

1.White 232 38.80 232 38.80

2.Black/Afr Amer 282 47.16 514 85.95

3.Asian 18 3.01 532 88.96

4.Amer Ind / AK Native 20 3.34 552 92.31

5.Native HI/Pac Isl 9 1.51 561 93.81

6.Multiple races 37 6.19 598 100.00

Frequency Missing = 189
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Whether white

white Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 189 . . .

0.No 366 61.20 366 61.20

1.Yes 232 38.80 598 100.00

Frequency Missing = 189

Whether black / African-American

black Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 189 . . .

0.No 316 52.84 316 52.84

1.Yes 282 47.16 598 100.00

Frequency Missing = 189

Whether Asian

asian Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 189 . . .

0.No 580 96.99 580 96.99

1.Yes 18 3.01 598 100.00

Frequency Missing = 189

Whether American Indian/Alaska Native

ai_an Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 189 . . .

0.No 578 96.66 578 96.66

1.Yes 20 3.34 598 100.00

Frequency Missing = 189

Whether Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander

nh_pi Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 189 . . .

0.No 589 98.49 589 98.49

1.Yes 9 1.51 598 100.00

Frequency Missing = 189
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Whether multi-racial

multirace Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 189 . . .

0.No 561 93.81 561 93.81

1.Yes 37 6.19 598 100.00

Frequency Missing = 189

Whether non-Hispanic white (=. If hispanic)

NH_white Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 404 . . .

0.No 247 64.49 247 64.49

1.Yes 136 35.51 383 100.00

Frequency Missing = 404

Whether non-Hispanic black (=. If hispanic)

NH_black Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 404 . . .

0.No 186 48.56 186 48.56

1.Yes 197 51.44 383 100.00

Frequency Missing = 404

Whether non-Hispanic Asian (=. If hispanic)

NH_asian Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 404 . . .

0.No 370 96.61 370 96.61

1.Yes 13 3.39 383 100.00

Frequency Missing = 404

Whether non-Hispanic Amer Ind/Alaska Native  (=. If hispanic)

NH_ai_an Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 404 . . .

0.No 375 97.91 375 97.91

1.Yes 8 2.09 383 100.00

Frequency Missing = 404
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Whether non-Hispanic Native Hawaiian/Pac Islander
(=. If hispanic)

NH_nh_pi Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 404 . . .

0.No 378 98.69 378 98.69

1.Yes 5 1.31 383 100.00

Frequency Missing = 404

Whether non-Hispanic multi-racial (=. If hispanic)

NH_multirace Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 404 . . .

0.No 359 93.73 359 93.73

1.Yes 24 6.27 383 100.00

Frequency Missing = 404

Whether veteran (18+ and known discharge status)

veteran Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - under 18 24 . . .

.M - blank 11 . . .

.U - Unknown discharge 11 . . .

0.No 732 98.79 732 98.79

1.Yes 9 1.21 741 100.00

Frequency Missing = 46

Whether said yes to US military

rawveteran Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 4 . . .

.M - blank 5 . . .

.R - refused 6 . . .

0.No 753 97.54 753 97.54

1.Yes 19 2.46 772 100.00

Frequency Missing = 15
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Whether served in National Guard

NatGuard Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 8 . . .

.M - blank 25 . . .

.R - refused 13 . . .

0.No 732 98.79 732 98.79

1.Yes 9 1.21 741 100.00

Frequency Missing = 46

Military discharge status

vetdischarge Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

767 . . .

Declined 3 15.00 3 15.00

Dont' know 2 10.00 5 25.00

General 2 10.00 7 35.00

Honorable 6 30.00 13 65.00

Other than honorable 1 5.00 14 70.00

Unverified 6 30.00 20 100.00

Frequency Missing = 767

Whether household includes a veteran

vetHH Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 23 . . .

0.No 755 98.82 755 98.82

1.Yes 9 1.18 764 100.00

Frequency Missing = 23

Whether serious mental illness of long duration (18+ only)

mental Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 24 . . .

.M - blank 68 . . .

0.No 532 76.55 532 76.55

1.Yes 163 23.45 695 100.00

Frequency Missing = 92
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Whether substance abuse problem of long duration (18+ only)

subsabuse Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 24 . . .

.M - blank 68 . . .

0.No 620 89.21 620 89.21

1.Yes 75 10.79 695 100.00

Frequency Missing = 92

Whether HIV or AIDS (18+ only)

hiv Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 24 . . .

.M - blank 68 . . .

0.No 676 97.27 676 97.27

1.Yes 19 2.73 695 100.00

Frequency Missing = 92

Whether physical disability of long duration (18+ only)

physical Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 24 . . .

.M - blank 68 . . .

0.No 654 94.10 654 94.10

1.Yes 41 5.90 695 100.00

Frequency Missing = 92

Whether physical illness / other health condition of long duration
(18+ only)

chronhealth Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 24 . . .

.M - blank 68 . . .

0.No 561 80.72 561 80.72

1.Yes 134 19.28 695 100.00

Frequency Missing = 92
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Whether traumatic brain injury (18+ only)

braininjury Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 24 . . .

.M - blank 68 . . .

0.No 668 96.12 668 96.12

1.Yes 27 3.88 695 100.00

Frequency Missing = 92

Whether developmental disability (18+ only)

develop Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 23 . . .

.M - blank 68 . . .

.Y - yes, but missing due to age 1 . . .

0.No 645 92.81 645 92.81

1.Yes 50 7.19 695 100.00

Frequency Missing = 92

Whether health problem is a conditon of long duration

longdurcond Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 42 . . .

.M - blank 336 . . .

.R - refused 8 . . .

0.No 159 39.65 159 39.65

1.Yes 242 60.35 401 100.00

Frequency Missing = 386

Whether mental illness (not necessarily long duration)

ment_illness Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 73 . . .

0.No 508 71.15 508 71.15

1.Yes 206 28.85 714 100.00

Frequency Missing = 73
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Whether severe depression (not necessarily long duration)

depression Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 73 . . .

0.No 575 80.53 575 80.53

1.Yes 139 19.47 714 100.00

Frequency Missing = 73

Whether PTSD

PTSD Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 73 . . .

0.No 602 84.31 602 84.31

1.Yes 112 15.69 714 100.00

Frequency Missing = 73

Whether physical disability (not necessarily long duration)

phys_disab Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 73 . . .

0.No 655 91.74 655 91.74

1.Yes 59 8.26 714 100.00

Frequency Missing = 73

Whether physical illness (not necessarily long duration)

phys_illness Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 73 . . .

0.No 664 93.00 664 93.00

1.Yes 50 7.00 714 100.00

Frequency Missing = 73

Whether drug abuse (not necessarily long duration)

drugabuse Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 73 . . .

0.No 555 77.73 555 77.73

1.Yes 159 22.27 714 100.00

Frequency Missing = 73
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Whether alcohol abuse (not necessarily long duration)

alcohol Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 73 . . .

0.No 600 84.03 600 84.03

1.Yes 114 15.97 714 100.00

Frequency Missing = 73

Whether any other health condition

otherhealth Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 43 . . .

.M - blank 18 . . .

.R - refused 19 . . .

0.No 553 78.22 553 78.22

1.Yes 154 21.78 707 100.00

Frequency Missing = 80

Whether individual is chronically homeless

chronicP_D Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0.No 635 80.69 635 80.69

1.Yes 152 19.31 787 100.00

Whether household is chronically homeless

chronicHH Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0.No 634 80.56 634 80.56

1.Yes 153 19.44 787 100.00

Where lived before becoming homeless

place_befhmls Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 5 . . .

.M - blank 72 . . .

.R - refused 13 . . .

1.los angeles county 422 60.55 422 60.55

2.other county in southern california 58 8.32 480 68.87

Frequency Missing = 90
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Where lived before becoming homeless

place_befhmls Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

3.other county in california 12 1.72 492 70.59

4.out of state 196 28.12 688 98.71

5.outside of the united states 9 1.29 697 100.00

Frequency Missing = 90

Whether experienced domestic violence (any not including Neglect)

domviol Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.C - safety concern or not collected 12 . . .

.D - dont know 14 . . .

.N - NULL 7 . . .

.R - refused 63 . . .

0.No 362 52.39 362 52.39

1.Yes 329 47.61 691 100.00

Frequency Missing = 96

Domestic Abuse: Neglect

dv_neglect Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.C - safety concern or not collected 12 . . .

.D - dont know 14 . . .

.N - NULL 7 . . .

.R - refused 63 . . .

0.No 439 63.53 439 63.53

1.Yes 252 36.47 691 100.00

Frequency Missing = 96

Domestic Abuse: Physical abuse

dv_physical Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.C - safety concern or not collected 12 . . .

.D - dont know 14 . . .

.N - NULL 7 . . .

.R - refused 63 . . .

Frequency Missing = 96
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Domestic Abuse: Physical abuse

dv_physical Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0.No 453 65.56 453 65.56

1.Yes 238 34.44 691 100.00

Frequency Missing = 96

Domestic Abuse: Physical abuse by parent

dv_physical_rel Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.C - safety concern or not collected 12 . . .

.D - dont know 14 . . .

.N - NULL 7 . . .

.R - refused 63 . . .

0.No 479 69.32 479 69.32

1.Yes 212 30.68 691 100.00

Frequency Missing = 96

Domestic Abuse: Physical abuse by spouse

dv_physical_sp Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.C - safety concern or not collected 12 . . .

.D - dont know 14 . . .

.N - NULL 7 . . .

.R - refused 63 . . .

0.No 567 82.05 567 82.05

1.Yes 124 17.95 691 100.00

Frequency Missing = 96

Domestic Abuse: Sexual abuse

dv_sexual Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.C - safety concern or not collected 12 . . .

.D - dont know 14 . . .

.N - NULL 7 . . .

.R - refused 63 . . .

0.No 551 79.74 551 79.74

1.Yes 140 20.26 691 100.00

Frequency Missing = 96
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Domestic Abuse: Sexual abuse by parent

dv_sexual_rel Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.C - safety concern or not collected 12 . . .

.D - dont know 14 . . .

.N - NULL 7 . . .

.R - refused 63 . . .

0.No 565 81.77 565 81.77

1.Yes 126 18.23 691 100.00

Frequency Missing = 96

Domestic Abuse: Sexual abuse by spouse

dv_sexual_sp Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.C - safety concern or not collected 12 . . .

.D - dont know 14 . . .

.N - NULL 7 . . .

.R - refused 63 . . .

0.No 605 87.55 605 87.55

1.Yes 86 12.45 691 100.00

Frequency Missing = 96

Domestic Abuse: Dating violence

dv_dating Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.C - safety concern or not collected 12 . . .

.D - dont know 14 . . .

.N - NULL 7 . . .

.R - refused 63 . . .

0.No 583 84.37 583 84.37

1.Yes 108 15.63 691 100.00

Frequency Missing = 96
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Domestic Abuse: Stalking

dv_stalking Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.C - safety concern or not collected 12 . . .

.D - dont know 14 . . .

.N - NULL 7 . . .

.R - refused 63 . . .

0.No 584 84.52 584 84.52

1.Yes 107 15.48 691 100.00

Frequency Missing = 96

Number of domestic abuse types

dv_ct Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

0 366 46.51 366 46.51

1 206 26.18 572 72.68

2 70 8.89 642 81.58

3 50 6.35 692 87.93

4 23 2.92 715 90.85

5 23 2.92 738 93.77

6 30 3.81 768 97.59

7 19 2.41 787 100.00

Whether coerced to have sex for money

sex_traff Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.C - safety concern or not collected 9 . . .

.D - dont know 11 . . .

.N - NULL 6 . . .

.R - refused 50 . . .

0.No 564 79.32 564 79.32

1.Yes 147 20.68 711 100.00

Frequency Missing = 76
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Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Assistance getting housing

rate_houseassist Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 56 . . .

1.Not important 49 6.70 49 6.70

2.Less important 22 3.01 71 9.71

3.Somewhat important 58 7.93 129 17.65

4.Important 87 11.90 216 29.55

5.Very important 515 70.45 731 100.00

Frequency Missing = 56

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Job training/education

rate_jobtrain Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 60 . . .

1.Not important 82 11.28 82 11.28

2.Less important 30 4.13 112 15.41

3.Somewhat important 96 13.20 208 28.61

4.Important 91 12.52 299 41.13

5.Very important 428 58.87 727 100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Available job opportunities

rate_jobopp Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 59 . . .

1.Not important 49 6.73 49 6.73

2.Less important 23 3.16 72 9.89

3.Somewhat important 73 10.03 145 19.92

4.Important 115 15.80 260 35.71

5.Very important 468 64.29 728 100.00

Frequency Missing = 59
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Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Assistance with public benefits
(e.g., GR, SSI, VA)

rate_pubbenhelp Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 69 . . .

1.Not important 99 13.79 99 13.79

2.Less important 36 5.01 135 18.80

3.Somewhat important 85 11.84 220 30.64

4.Important 111 15.46 331 46.10

5.Very important 387 53.90 718 100.00

Frequency Missing = 69

Rate importance
(1=low to 5=high) - Other non-job related financial services

(debt relief, child care)

rate_othfinsvcs Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 70 . . .

1.Not important 214 29.85 214 29.85

2.Less important 68 9.48 282 39.33

3.Somewhat important 88 12.27 370 51.60

4.Important 87 12.13 457 63.74

5.Very important 260 36.26 717 100.00

Frequency Missing = 70

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Maintaining residency in specific area
(e.g. school district)

rate_maintainres Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 68 . . .

1.Not important 184 25.59 184 25.59

2.Less important 52 7.23 236 32.82

3.Somewhat important 87 12.10 323 44.92

4.Important 91 12.66 414 57.58

5.Very important 305 42.42 719 100.00

Frequency Missing = 68
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Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Domestic violence services

rate_domviol Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 72 . . .

1.Not important 309 43.22 309 43.22

2.Less important 62 8.67 371 51.89

3.Somewhat important 61 8.53 432 60.42

4.Important 63 8.81 495 69.23

5.Very important 220 30.77 715 100.00

Frequency Missing = 72

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Physical health treatment

rate_physical_trtmnt Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 68 . . .

1.Not important 194 26.98 194 26.98

2.Less important 55 7.65 249 34.63

3.Somewhat important 100 13.91 349 48.54

4.Important 78 10.85 427 59.39

5.Very important 292 40.61 719 100.00

Frequency Missing = 68

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Mental health/ illness treatment

rate_mental_trtmnt Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 70 . . .

1.Not important 210 29.29 210 29.29

2.Less important 55 7.67 265 36.96

3.Somewhat important 88 12.27 353 49.23

4.Important 79 11.02 432 60.25

5.Very important 285 39.75 717 100.00

Frequency Missing = 70
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Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Substance use disorder treatment
(drug and/ or alcohol)

rate_subsabuse_trtmnt Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 71 . . .

1.Not important 270 37.71 270 37.71

2.Less important 63 8.80 333 46.51

3.Somewhat important 78 10.89 411 57.40

4.Important 66 9.22 477 66.62

5.Very important 239 33.38 716 100.00

Frequency Missing = 71

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Disability services

rate_diabsvcs Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 68 . . .

1.Not important 283 39.36 283 39.36

2.Less important 52 7.23 335 46.59

3.Somewhat important 73 10.15 408 56.75

4.Important 61 8.48 469 65.23

5.Very important 250 34.77 719 100.00

Frequency Missing = 68

Rate importance
(1=low to 5=high) - Family counseling/

reuniting with family members or friends

rate_family Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 69 . . .

1.Not important 263 36.63 263 36.63

2.Less important 50 6.96 313 43.59

3.Somewhat important 77 10.72 390 54.32

4.Important 62 8.64 452 62.95

5.Very important 266 37.05 718 100.00

Frequency Missing = 69



The SAS System 17:03 Monday, August 14, 2017 29

yc2017_hhold_elig: eligible hholds

The FREQ Procedure

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Legal services
(e.g., expungement, immigration services, child support)

rate_legal Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 68 . . .

1.Not important 233 32.41 233 32.41

2.Less important 40 5.56 273 37.97

3.Somewhat important 72 10.01 345 47.98

4.Important 70 9.74 415 57.72

5.Very important 304 42.28 719 100.00

Frequency Missing = 68

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Transportation services

rate_transport Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 64 . . .

1.Not important 107 14.80 107 14.80

2.Less important 23 3.18 130 17.98

3.Somewhat important 70 9.68 200 27.66

4.Important 88 12.17 288 39.83

5.Very important 435 60.17 723 100.00

Frequency Missing = 64

Rate importance (1=low to 5=high) - Education

rate_educ Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 62 . . .

1.Not important 72 9.93 72 9.93

2.Less important 29 4.00 101 13.93

3.Somewhat important 86 11.86 187 25.79

4.Important 107 14.76 294 40.55

5.Very important 431 59.45 725 100.00

Frequency Missing = 62
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Relation to survey respondent /2

relation2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M blank 757 . . .

1. Child 15 50.00 15 50.00

2. non-married partner 3 10.00 18 60.00

3. other family 3 10.00 21 70.00

4. other/non-family 8 26.67 29 96.67

5. spouse 1 3.33 30 100.00

Frequency Missing = 757

Gender [categorical] /2

gender2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 757 . . .

.R - refused 1 . . .

1.Male 13 44.83 13 44.83

2.Female 16 55.17 29 100.00

Frequency Missing = 758

Sexual orientation /2

sexorient2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M: Missing 782 . . .

1.Straight 4 80.00 4 80.00

2.Gay or lesbian 1 20.00 5 100.00

Frequency Missing = 782
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Age in years /2

rawage2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 759 . . .

0.5 1 3.57 1 3.57

1 1 3.57 2 7.14

1.5 1 3.57 3 10.71

1.6 1 3.57 4 14.29

2 1 3.57 5 17.86

3 5 17.86 10 35.71

4 1 3.57 11 39.29

7 1 3.57 12 42.86

8 2 7.14 14 50.00

9 1 3.57 15 53.57

10 1 3.57 16 57.14

16 3 10.71 19 67.86

17 3 10.71 22 78.57

18 2 7.14 24 85.71

21 1 3.57 25 89.29

22 1 3.57 26 92.86

30 1 3.57 27 96.43

44 1 3.57 28 100.00

Frequency Missing = 759

Age category [<18 / 18-24 / 25+] /2

age_cat2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 765 . . .

under 18 19 86.36 19 86.36

18-24 3 13.64 22 100.00

Frequency Missing = 765
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Whether Hispanic /2

Hispanic2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 758 . . .

.R - refused 2 . . .

0.No 16 59.26 16 59.26

1.Yes 11 40.74 27 100.00

Frequency Missing = 760

Race [categorical - independent of Hispanic] /2

Race2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 3 . . .

.M - blank 758 . . .

.R - refused 2 . . .

1.White 9 37.50 9 37.50

2.Black/Afr Amer 14 58.33 23 95.83

3.Asian 1 4.17 24 100.00

Frequency Missing = 763

Whether veteran [18+ and known discharge status] /2

veteran2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 765 . . .

.A - due to age 19 . . .

0.No 3 100.00 3 100.00

Frequency Missing = 784

Whether said yes to US military /2

rawveteran2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 1 . . .

.M - blank 780 . . .

0.No 6 100.00 6 100.00

Frequency Missing = 781
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Whether served in National Guard /2

NatGuard2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 1 . . .

.M - blank 780 . . .

0.No 6 100.00 6 100.00

Frequency Missing = 781

Military discharge status /2

vetdischarge2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

787 . . .

Frequency Missing = 787

Whether serious mental illness of long duration [18+ only] /2

mental2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 19 . . .

.M - blank 762 . . .

0.No 6 100.00 6 100.00

Frequency Missing = 781

Whether substance abuse problem of long duration [18+ only] /2

subsabuse2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 19 . . .

.M - blank 762 . . .

0.No 6 100.00 6 100.00

Frequency Missing = 781

Whether HIV or AIDS [18+ only] /2

hiv2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 19 . . .

.M - blank 762 . . .

0.No 6 100.00 6 100.00

Frequency Missing = 781
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Whether physical disability of long duration [18+ only] /2

physical2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 19 . . .

.M - blank 762 . . .

0.No 6 100.00 6 100.00

Frequency Missing = 781

Whether physical illness / other health condition of long duration
[18+ only] /2

chronhealth2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 19 . . .

.M - blank 762 . . .

0.No 6 100.00 6 100.00

Frequency Missing = 781

Whether traumatic brain injury [18+ only] /2

braininjury2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 19 . . .

.M - blank 762 . . .

0.No 6 100.00 6 100.00

Frequency Missing = 781

Whether developmental disability [18+ only] /2

develop2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.A - due to age 16 . . .

.M - blank 762 . . .

.Y - yes, but missing due to age 3 . . .

0.No 5 83.33 5 83.33

1.Yes 1 16.67 6 100.00

Frequency Missing = 781
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Whether health problem is a conditon of long duration /2

longdurcond2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 2 . . .

.M - blank 779 . . .

0.No 4 66.67 4 66.67

1.Yes 2 33.33 6 100.00

Frequency Missing = 781

Whether mental illness [not necessarily long duration] /2

ment_illness2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 765 . . .

0.No 22 100.00 22 100.00

Frequency Missing = 765

Whether severe depression [not necessarily long duration] /2

depression2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 765 . . .

0.No 19 86.36 19 86.36

1.Yes 3 13.64 22 100.00

Frequency Missing = 765

Whether PTSD /2

PTSD2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 765 . . .

0.No 21 95.45 21 95.45

1.Yes 1 4.55 22 100.00

Frequency Missing = 765

Whether physical disability [not necessarily long duration] /2

phys_disab2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 765 . . .

0.No 21 95.45 21 95.45

1.Yes 1 4.55 22 100.00

Frequency Missing = 765
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Whether physical illness [not necessarily long duration] /2

phys_illness2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 765 . . .

0.No 22 100.00 22 100.00

Frequency Missing = 765

Whether drug abuse [not necessarily long duration] /2

drugabuse2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 765 . . .

0.No 21 95.45 21 95.45

1.Yes 1 4.55 22 100.00

Frequency Missing = 765

Whether alcohol abuse [not necessarily long duration] /2

alcohol2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.M - blank 765 . . .

0.No 21 95.45 21 95.45

1.Yes 1 4.55 22 100.00

Frequency Missing = 765

Whether any other health condition /2

otherhealth2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

.D - dont know 3 . . .

.M - blank 757 . . .

.R - refused 3 . . .

.X - other value 1 . . .

0.No 23 100.00 23 100.00

Frequency Missing = 764
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Whether individual is chronically homeless /2

chronicP_D2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

. 765 . . .

0.No 19 86.36 19 86.36

1.Yes 3 13.64 22 100.00

Frequency Missing = 765

Gender: other specify [text] /2

gender_specify2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

787 . . .

Frequency Missing = 787

Hispanic: other specify [text] /2

hispanic_specify2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

787 . . .

Frequency Missing = 787

Amerindak: other specify [text] /2

AmerIndAK_specify2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

787 . . .

Frequency Missing = 787

Asian race: asian specify [text] /2

Asian_specify2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

787 . . .

Frequency Missing = 787

Pacisl: other specify [text] /2

PacIsl_specify2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

787 . . .

Frequency Missing = 787
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Other race: other specify [text] /2

Other_specify2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

787 . . .

Frequency Missing = 787

Other health: other specify [text] /2

otherhealth_specify2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

786 . . .

Asthma 1 100.00 1 100.00

Frequency Missing = 786
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